
 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  Contact: Democracy 

 
Monday, 21 March 2022 at 7.00 pm  Direct: 020-8132 1111 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
  
 E-mail: democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
Councillors : Susan Erbil (Chair), Margaret Greer (Vice-Chair), Lee David-Sanders, 
Birsen Demirel, Mahmut Aksanoglu, Elif Erbil, James Hockney and Derek Levy 
 
 
Education Statutory Co-optees: 1 vacancy (Church of England diocese 
representative), vacancy (other faiths/denominations representative), Tony Murphy 
(Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent Governor 
Representative). 
 
Enfield Youth Parliament Co-optees (2) 
 
 

 
AGENDA – PART 1 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. CALL-IN: DUGDALE CENTRE REFURBISHMENT (KD5433)  (Pages 1 - 
104) 

 
 To review the decision of the Deputy Leader of the Council taken on 2 March 

2022 as a result of the matter having been called in. 
 

4. MANAGING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC: INTERIM SUMMARY REPORT  
(Pages 105 - 194) 

 
 The Committee is asked to note the content of the report. 

 
5. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - CONTROL OF GAMBLING PREMISES 

INCLUDING IN TOWN CENTRES  (Pages 195 - 198) 
 
 The Committee is asked to receive a briefing report relating to the planning 

Public Document Pack



legislation and regime for the control of gambling premises, including in Town 
Centres. 
 

6. 2021/22 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 199 - 
202) 

 
 To note the Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22. 

 
7. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 Two provisional meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are 

scheduled on 24 March 2022 and 27 April 2022. 
 
The date of the next business meeting will be confirmed at the Annua
[...]
tcome of any such decision 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

Internal - Official - Sensitive [Personal] 

 
Relevance to the Council’s Plan 
 
3. The council’s values are upheld through open and transparent decision 

making and holding decision makers to account. 
 

Background 
 
4. The request received on 9 March 2022 to “call-in” the Portfolio decision of 2 

March 2022 was submitted under rule 18 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules. It 
was considered by the Monitoring Officer.  

 
The Call-in request fulfilled the required criteria and the decision is referred to 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee in order to consider the actions stated 
under 2 in the report. 
 
Implementation of the Portfolio decision related to this report will be 
suspended whilst the “Call-in” is considered. 

 
Reasons and alternative course of action proposed for the “Call in” 
 
5. The Call-in request submitted by Councillors Andrew Thorpe, Edward Smith, Jim 

Steven, Glynis Vince, Joanne Laban, Maria Alexandrou and Chris Dey Members of 
the Council gives the following reasons for Call-In: 

 

 The report states that the Enfield Museum will be enhanced yet the 
museum prior to COVID had 2 galleries of exhibition space on the ground 
floor of the Dugdale Centre and a permanent exhibition on the 1st floor. 
The design shows a new dedicated area for display of the permanent 
collection which is significantly less than the space allocated on the 1st 
floor of the Dugdale Centre and the space it already inhabited on the 
ground floor. The report fails to say how a smaller area enhances the 
museum. 
 

 Paragraph 17 states that a procurement process has been undertaken to 
appoint Willmott Dixon as contractors to deliver building works for floors 
one and two of Thomas Hardy House. It is proposed that these works be 
delivered as an extension to this existing contract, with delegated authority 
to Director of Environment and Operational Services Doug Wilkinson to 
appoint. However, the report fail
[...]
of the “Call in” 
 
6.  Having met the “Call-in” request criteria, the matter is referred to the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee in order to determine the “Call-in” and 
decide which action listed under section 2 that they will take. 

 
The following procedure is to be followed for consideration of the “Call-in”: 

 The Chair explains the purpose of the meeting and the decisions which 

the Committee is able to take.  

 The Call-in lead presents their case, outlining the reasons for call in.  

 The Cabinet Member/ Decision maker and officers respond to the 

points made. 

 General debate during which Committee members may ask questions 

of both parties with a view to helping them make up their mind.  

 The Call in Lead sums up their case. 

 The Chair identifies the key issues arising out of the debate and calls 

for a vote after which the call in is concluded. If there are equal 

numbers of votes for and against, the Chair will have a second or 

casting vote.  

 It is open to the Committee to either;  

o take no further action and therefore confirm the original decision  

o to refer the matter back to Cabinet -with issues (to be detailed in 

the minute) for Cabinet to consider before taking its final 

decision.  

o to refer the matter to full Council for a wider debate (NB: full 

Council may decide either to take no further action or to refer 

the matter back to Cabinet with specific recommendations for 

them to consider prior to decision taking)  

 
Main Considerations for the Council 
 

  7. To comply with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution, scrutiny is 
essential to good governance, and enables the voice and concerns of 
residents and communities to be heard and provides positive challenge and 
accountability.  

 

Safeguarding Implications 
 
8. There are no safeguarding implications. 
 
Public Health Implications 
 
9. There are no public health implications. 
 
Equalities Impact of the Proposal  

Page 4



 

Internal - Off
[...]

Cultural Strategy.  

 
39.  Appropriate sources of funding have been identified through the Capital Finance 

Board, including development obligations.  There is potential for project to be 
realised for less than proposed budget envelope. 

 
40.  The proposal is timed to allow financial and operational economies through a shared 

build timetable with works to floors one and two of Thomas Hardy House. 

 

Report Author: Rebekah Polding 
 Head of Cultural Development 
 Rebekah.polding@enfield.gov.uk 
 07894 700931 
 
Date of report 11.2.2022 
 
Appendices 
 
 
Background Papers 
The following documents have been relied on in the preparation of this report: 
 
Appendix A 2021.12.21 Dugdale Restaurant Business Case vF 
Appendix B1170_DAC_DesignUpdate_Stage2 report by specialist culture 
architects DPQ for LBE 
 

Page 12



 
 
 
          
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  London Borough of Enfield 
 
 

 
The Dugdale Centre 

Restaurant Redevelopment  
Strategic Business Case 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 13



 Page 2 of 24  
  

 
Main Business Case 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Documentation Approval 

Name Role Date Signature 

Sarah Cary Executive Director Place   

Mark Bradbury  Director of Property and 
Economy 

  

Rebekah Polding Head of Culture Services 
Development 

  

    

Distribution List 

Name Division Job Title / Dept 

   

   

   

Documentation Control 

Version Date 
Status (draft, approved, signed 
off) 

Change description 

1.0  Draft   

    

    

    

Page 14



 Page 3 of 24  
  

 
 
 

CONTENTS 

 

1. Executive Summary………………………………………........................... 4 

2. Strategic Case…………………………………………………….............. 5 

3. Delivery Options……….……………………………………………............. 7 

4. Financial Case……………………………………………………................. 10 

5. Management Case………………………………………………….............. 14 

6. Constraints/Considerations…..……………………………………............. 15 

7. Risks……………………...……………………………………………........... 16 

8. Indicative Timesca
[...]
vice on the 1st and 2nd 
floor. The report and accompanying documents do not explain whether the 
ground floor will have its own separate system or be sharing a system as 
before.  

 
Response: 
 
Heating and Ventilation systems are being upgraded as part of the Build the 
Change Project and following a successful application for funding through the 
Public Sector Decarbonisation Fund. 
 
 

10. The business plan for the new En_Food restaurant points out that much of the 
storage for the catering was previously on the 1st floor. The storage for the 
museum exhibitions was also on the 1st floor. A lot of the Dugdale Theatre 
equipment was stored at Millfield Theatre as the backstage areas of the 
Dugdale Theatre were insufficient for the variety of movable equipment 
needed for a versatile facility. The new proposal puts in a second versatile 
performance event space yet fails to explain or show storage facilities.  

 
Response: 
 
The scheme creates additional storage capacity for the café and museum on 
the ground floor and storage for the additional performance space under the 
tiered seating. 
 

 

 

Page 108



London Borough of Enfield 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Meeting: 21st March 2022 

Subject: Managing the Covid-19 pandemic: Interim Summary Report 

Cabinet Member: Cllr Alev Cazimoglu 
Executive Director: Tony Theodoulou 

Purpose of Report 

1. For Information

Relevance to the Council Plan 

2. The management of the pandemic is central to the delivery of all Council
Plan objectives.

Background 

3. On 31st December 2019, China alerted the World Health Organisation
(WHO) to dozens of cases of ‘viral pneumonia’ in the central city of Wuhan.
The first death was reported on 11th January 2020 and 2 cases were
confirmed in the UK on 31st January 2020.

4. On 26th March 2020, the first National Lockdown was declared across the
UK. The effects of the Covid-19 pandemic continue to be felt and this
report is designed to reflect on some key lessons learned
[...]
tizens Advice Enfield) 

Ben Ingber     (CEO, Age UK Enfield) 

Kerry Coe    (North Enfield Food Bank) 

Anne Elkins    (The Felix Project) 

Tony Watts    (Over 50’s Forum) 

Noelle Skivington   (Healthwatch Enfield) 

Fay Hammond (Acting ED of Resources – Group Coordinator) 

Stuart Lines  (Director of Public Health) 

Glenn Stewart    (Assistant Director of Public Health) 

Sue McDaid    (Head of Regulatory Services) 

Helen Papadopoulos  (Head of Emergency Planning) 

David Greely    (Head of Communications) 

Shaun Rogan (Head of Corporate Strategy) 

Heather Littler   (Notary, Enfield Council) 

 

Terms of Reference (subject to Board approval) 

The Community Resilience and Outbreak Engagement Board will focus on the 

following main areas of interest: 

• To work proactively with communities to help increase community resilience in 

relation to Covid-19 outbreaks 

 

• Develop capacity through successful promotion of local volunteering, targeted 

project delivery and development of mutual aid networks to build resilience 

during and after the coronavirus pandemic as part of a successful ‘Enfield 

Stands Together’ programme. 

 

• To ensure that key prevention messages (such as handwashing and social 

distancing) are heard, understood and implemented across the borough, with 

a focus on high-risk and disadvantaged groups  

APPENDIX D
Page 182



 

 

 

• To ensure a clear focus on individual financial resilience can be coordinated 

 

• To receive and comment upon reports from the LOCP Outbreak Control Team 

on outbreaks and their management 

 

• To identify, lead and coordinate bespoke workstreams and research of the 

likely impact on partner services and residents as a result of coronavirus 

pandemic;  

 

• To identify potential means of reducing the number and / or severity of Covid-

19 outbreaks in the borough 

 

• To ensure consistent communications to local residents on how they can be 

involved in the ‘Enfield Stands Together’ pr
[...]
cated to all providers, service users, carers 

and local MPs. The accessibility of communication to service users and carers 
should be considered. 

23. Local authorities should notify the Department of Health and Social Care 
(DHSC) using the Care Act Easements Notification Form when: 

a. they decide to start streamlining assessments and/or prioritising services under 
these easements 

b. the use of easements changes 
c. they resume full Care Act duties 
d. Information received will be held and shared with CQC, the Association of 

Directors of Adult Social Services (ADASS), the Local Government Association 
(LGA) and other relevant parties. Details of which local authorities are 
operating under easements will be publicly available for transparency. 

24. The Care Act easements provision in the Coronavirus Act 2020 expired on 16 July 
2021 and is no longer in force. 

25. Enfield Council did not enact any Care Act Easements during this period. Staffing 
levels consistently remained at a level where this was not required (above 95%) and 
adjustments to working practices were in line with government guidelines (for 
example, remote assessments or face to face as required by individual case 
circumstances). 

 

APPENDIX G
Page 198

https://www.cqc.org.uk/guidance-providers/adult-social-care/care-act-easements-it
https://www.cqc.org.uk/guidance-providers/adult-social-care/care-act-easements-it
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2021/856/made?view=plain


1 

 

Internal - Official - Sensitive 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
Briefing for the Overview and Scrutiny Business Meeting 
 
Date   21 March 2022 
 

 
Subject:   Gambling Act 2005 – Control of gambling premises 

including in Town Centres 
 
 

 
1.0 Introduction: 
 
1.1 Around 63% of gambling premises shops are located in the most deprived 

wards in the borough where the highest number of incidences of crime 
associated with gambling premises occur. 20% of the gambling premises within 
the borough are located in the three of wards (Edmonton Green, Upper and 
Lower Edmonton), that are amongst the 10% of most deprived wards nationally.  

 
1.2 Neither the licensing nor the planning framework provides Councils with very 

effective powers to limit the number of gambling premises in their areas, and 
many gambling premises have been long established some time ago. The 
licensing regime in particular legally requires Councils to ‘aim to permit’ 
gambling premises, and so is a fundamental obstacle in this regard. 

 
1.3 However, over the years, both the licensing team and planning team have 

sought to exercise as much control as possible of gambling premises within the 
constraints of the legislation. 

 
1.4 When the licensing of gambling premises was transferred to local authorities in 

2007, most of the gambling premises had already been established and trading 
for some time.  In 2007/8, there were 80 licensed gambling premises in the 
borough. Over the years many gambling premises have closed, and new 
operators set up, but overall the numbers of gambling premises have remained 
quite stable. Currently, there are 79 licensed gambling premises in the borough.  

 
1.5 We are seeing a recent trend where we are receiving applications for new bingo 

and adult gaming centre licence applications for premises which previously held 
betting premises licences. Such premises often occupy old betting shops and 
contain gaming machine and allow online gambling via devices.  These 
gambling applications are notably on the increase, and this is common 
nationwide. 

 
1.6 We recently revised and re-consulted on our Gambling Act policy (attached) 

which was approved at the Council meeting on 17 November 2021. 
 
 
 
 

Page 199 Agenda Item 5



2 

 

Internal - Official - Sensitive 

2.0 Licensing regime- Gambling Act 2005: 
 
2.1 The Gambling Act places a legal obligation on local authorities to “aim to 

permit” licences if they meet with Codes of Practice, the licensing objectives 
and our own Gambling Policy (called the Statement of Principles). This means 
that we are expected to issue licences to gambling premises unless they do not 
meet the above requirements. Therefore it is very difficult for Councils to refuse 
a licence even when there are strong objections from the public and Cllrs. 

 
2.2 There is also no ability under the Gambling Act to control the concentration of 

gambling premises (ie ‘clustering’ of gambling premises) like there is with a 
‘cumulative impact’ policy for alcohol licensed premises under the Licensing Act 
in which you can take into account the impact of nearby pubs etc on the local 
neighbourhood (such as nuisance, crime and antisocial behaviour).  

 
2.3 The Licensing team inspect every gambling premises on a yearly basis. Overall, 

gambling premises are generally compliant as the majority are operated by the 
large gambling companies.  We receive very few complaints about how the 
gambling premises are operating. 

 
2.4 Despite the requirement on Councils to ‘aim to permit’ the licensing of gambling 

premises, we have taken measures within the legislation to be as robust as 
possible within the constraints imposed by the legislative regime and guidance.   

 
3.0   Enfield’s Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles): 
 
3.1 In 2016, we took the opportunity presented in the revised Gambling 

Commission guidance to Licensing Authorities to provide a local area profile of 
the borough in the Policy.  This provides operators of gambling premises with a 
clear understanding of the local characteristics of the borough.  Unlike alcohol 
control, where the harms are readily apparent in drunken behaviour and 
nuisance, problem gambling can be less visible and have devastating impacts 
on the person, their relationships, their family, on their health and cause 
significant debt. 

 
3.2 The local area profile shows the location of facilities associated with children 

(eg schools) and vulnerable person
[...]
IEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2021-22 
 

As at 11.03.2022 

 

Internal - Official - Sensitive 

 

 

Scrutiny 
Annual 
Report 
2020/21 

     Report      

 
ITEM cont’d 
 

Weds 2 
June 2021 

Planning 
session 

Tues 20 
July 2021 

Weds 
8 Sept 
2021 

Wed 10 
Nov 2021 

Thurs 
18 
Nov 
2021 

Thurs 
25 

Nov 
2021 

Weds 
1 Dec 
2021 

Weds 12 
Jan 2022 
(Budget 
Meeting) 

Tues 18 
Jan 
2022 

Thurs 10 
Feb 

2022 

Monday 21 March 
2022 

Updates from 
Scrutiny 
Panel Chairs 

     Verbal 
Update 

     

Draft Work 
Programmes 
from Scrutiny 
Panels 

 Update          

Monitoring/ 
update 

           

Complaints, 
MEQs and 
FOIs 

         Report  

P
age 205



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Call-In: Dugdale Centre Refurbishment (KD5433)
	Call-In Published PL21088PDugdaleRefurbishmentApproved
	Call-In Published PL21088Appendix1DugdaleRestaurantBusinessCaseApproved
	Call-In Published PL21088Appendix21170DACDesignUpdateStage2IssueApproved
	L_4600_Signage and Display Layout [I00] .pdf
	L_4600Signage and Display Layout 
	1/00006
	1/00008


	L_4502_Proposed RCP Curtain Tracks [I00].pdf
	L_4502Proposed RCP 
	1/00007


	L_4501_Lighting Plan Mezzanine [I00].pdf
	L_4501Lighting Plan Mezzanine
	1/00009
	1/00010


	L_4500_Lighting Plan Ground Floor [I00].pdf
	L_4500Lighting Plan Ground Floor
	1/00006
	1/00008


	L_4001_Floor Finishes Mezzanine [I00].pdf
	L_4001Mezzanine Plan 
	1/00005


	L_4000_Floor Finishes Ground Floor [I00].pdf
	L_4000Ground Floor Plan 
	1/00006


	L_1001_Wall Type Mezzanine [I00].pdf
	L_1001Wall Type Mezzanine
	1/00009
	1/00010


	L_1000_Wall Type Ground Floor [I00].pdf
	L_1000Wall Type Ground Floor 
	1/00006
	1/00008


	E_0110_Ground Floor Plan [I00].pdf
	E_0110Ground Floor Plan 
	1/00004


	A_0125_Proposed Kitchen Layout [I00].pdf
	A_0125Proposed Kitchen Layout
	1/00017
	1/00018


	A_0124_Proposed Entrance Layout [I00].pdf
	A_0124Proposed Entrance Layout
	1/00014
	1/00015


	A_0123_WC Block Layout [I00].pdf
	A_0123WC Block Layout
	1/00010
	1/00011


	A_0122_Box Office Layout [I00].pdf
	A_0122Box Office Layout
	1/00016
	1/00006
	1/00009


	A_0121_Tiered Seating Layout [I00].pdf
	A_0121Tiered Seating Layout 
	1/00005
	1/00008
	1/00013


	A_0120_Museum Exhibit Layout [I00].pdf
	A_0120 Museum Exhibit Layout
	1/00003
	1/00007
	1/00012


	A_0111_Mezzanine Plan [I00].pdf
	A_0111Mezzanine Plan 
	1/00002


	A_0110_Ground Floor Plan [I00].pdf
	A_0110Ground Floor Plan 
	1/00004



	Call-In Dugdale Refurbishment Call-In Signed Sheet
	Dugdale_refurbhisment Response to Call In March 2022 (002)

	4 Managing the Covid-19 Pandemic: Interim Summary Report
	Managing Covid-19 Pandemic Appendices
	OSC210322 - COVERSHEET
	Covid Impact Health Adult Social Care Enfield Appendix A
	SOS letter 16 April 2020
	Care home statement 06 04 20
	Letter to SoS for Health 231220.
	Coronavirus Testing 220420
	Letter to All Households from Leader Sept 2020 - Covid 19
	CEX711 Leaders Letter borough-wide 110121 1623
	Special Report
	Special Report: In shielding its hospitals from COVID-19, Britain left many of the weakest exposed
	THE COCOON
	DO YOU WORK FOR THE NHS?
	AN INVISIBLE TRAIL
	TEST, TEST, TEST
	MASKS
	GETTING TO HOSPITAL
	FALSE VICTORY


	Community Resilience Board TOR 2020_ asof04.09.20
	EST - Guidance for Volunteers
	Appendix Fi
	Slide Number 2

	Appendix F
	Data Summary

	Appendix G - Legislative changes (40-64)
	Provisions of the Act
	Care Act Easements



	5 Gambling Act 2005 - Control of gambling premises including in Town Centres
	6 2021/22 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 21.3.2022 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON MONDAY, 21 MARCH 2022 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Susan Erbil, Birsen Demirel, James Hockney, Derek Levy and 

Michael Rye OBE 
 
ABSENT Margaret Greer, Lee David-Sanders, Mahmut Aksanoglu and 

Elif Erbil 
 
STATUTORY  
CO-OPTEES: 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), 
vacancy (other faiths/denominations representative), Mr Tony 
Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru  & 1 
vacancy (Parent Governor representative) - Italics Denotes 
absence 

 
OFFICERS: Claire Johnson (Head of Scrutiny, Governance & Registration 

Services), Mark Bradbury (Director of Property & Economy), 
Vincent Lacovara (Head of Planning), Shaun Rogan (Head of 
Communities, Partnerships and External Relations), Rebekah 
Polding (Head of Cultural Services Development), Sue 
McDaid (Head of Regulatory Services), Dudu Sher-Arami 
(Director of Public Health), Melanie Dawson (Senior Solicitor) 
and Doug Wilkinson (Director of Environment & Operational 
Services), Clare Cade (Governance Manager), Megan 
Roberts, (Cabinet Support Officer) 

  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Alev Cazimoglu, Councillor Ian Barnes and 

Councillor Rick Jewell. 
 
1   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed officers and members to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Greer, Aksanoglu, 
E.Erbil, and David-Sanders whom Councillor Rye subsituted for.  
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received.  
 
3   
CALL-IN: DUGDALE CENTRE REFURBISHMENT (KD5433)  
 
Cllr Ebril introduced this item and outlined the process to be followed. It was 
re-iterated that only comments and questions relating to the points included 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 21.3.2022 

 

- 2 - 

within the Reasons for Call-in would be permitted. The Chair welcomed 
Councillor Vince as the Call-in lead.  
 
Councillor Vince explained the reasons for the call in as set out in the agenda 
pack highlighting that the Dugdale is a much-loved asset in the community 
and the new proposals do not enhance the museum space, or guarantee 
disabled access toilets for the town centre. Councillor Vince raised concerns 
on the procurement process not providing value for money. 
 
In response Councillor Barnes stated the proposals improved learning & 
wellbeing whilst creating space for residents of all ages to get together. 
Previously the Dugdale had become tired and cluttered making it not fit for 
purpose. These proposals will make it modern with the new museum set up in 
a prime location for visitors. Councillor Barnes confirmed that there would still 
be a disabled toilet in the facility. 
 
Members of the Committee asked the below questions. 
Q: Why refurbish the Dugdale now? 
A: The site has been used a vaccination centre highlighting its need for a 
refresh. The first and second floor refurbishment of the Thomas Hardy site 
has already started providing a cost effective opportunity to use the same 
contractor. The new design will be a creative space and attract new 
customers. 
 
Q: What is the current floor space of the museum compared to the future 
plans?  
A: It was not a “museum” on the first floor of the Dugdale, it was corridors with 
display cabinets which weren’t visited unless attending a meeting in that area. 
The new museum will be less square foot space but much more visible and 
accessible space. The designated space will be built on the success of the 
popular Culture Palace.   
 
Q: Will there be a like for like replacement of the disabled toilets? 
A: Yes. 
 
Q: The figures in the report are unclear. 
A: The budget for the 1st  and 2nd floor renovations include a discrete budget 
for the ground floor of £76k to cover the cost of moving the museum.. The 
opportunity for a broader refurb has occurred. The income from the previous 
1st floor was made up largely of internal recharges in the Council.  
 
Q: How will the existing contract support the Council in relation to value and 
quality? 
A: A national framework has been used for the 1st and 2nd floor redevelopment 
which is assessed against quality and price. All sub-contracts have been 
individually tendered. The Culture Palace has been nominated for RIBA 
awards,, and increased footfall, this will remain in place until the Dugdale is 
re-opened. 
 
Q: The report refers to a £6m spend. How will this been spent? 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 21.3.2022 

 

- 3 - 

A: This does not relate to this call-in and is being used on the 1st & 2nd floor 
refurbishments to create a Children’s and Family Service’s Hub. 
 
Q: The two projects are happening at the same time with the same contract, 
could of the £6m be used for some of the works taking place on the ground 
floor? 
A: £76 from the £6m budget for floors 1 and 2 has been allocated for the 
move of the museum. There may not be a need to spend all of the £1.5 on the 
ground floor scheme as the same contractor is being set up they will not need 
to set up the same preliminary requirements on a building site, such as a site 
office, as they already exist. However, the materials costs have increased 
which may affect this.  
 
Q: What are the risks involved in not going ahead with the refurbishment? 
A: The Dugdale was a rundown site. The refurbishment will guarantee its 
survival in the future. The site being used as vaccine centre has caused 
damage to the site. By completing the refurbishment there will be increased 
football at the Dugdale through the improved bar and café areas.  
 
Q: Why has the main entrance of the Dugdale been moved? 
A:. The entrance will not be behind the bus stop in the area but directly by the 
crossing and will have improved signage for the Dugdale. It is hoped that the 
café will be popular with those working in the Microsoft office. The museum 
will be a central feature when walking into the Dugdale whereas previously the 
displays available were not done justice. The new Dugdale will include a small 
flexible performing space for poetry readings, music, etc, which can be used 
when an auditorium is not necessary. Repeat bookers for events at the 
Dugdale were previously very low with 19% of transactions for one ticket. 
 
Q: This will cost £1.5m of tax payers money, how is the cost justifiable? 
A: The cost is inline with a refurbishment of a building that size and includes 
the costs of furnishings for the building.  
 
AGREED: 

To refer the matter back to the decision maker, Councillor Ian Barnes, to 

consider the below:  

 The vision to be better articulated. 

 Breakdown of finances for each area of the Dugdale 

 Income projections against spend and recharge losses. 
 
4   
MANAGING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC: INTERIM SUMMARY REPORT  
 
Thank The Chair thanked officers for a well written report and invited 
Councillor Cazimoglu to introduce the report. 
 
Councillor Cazimoglu sent her condolences to those who had lost loved ones 
and thanked those who had worked hard during the pandemic. She 
highlighted that this report was interim as the pandemic is not yet over. 
Councillor Cazimoglu spoke of how Enfield responding quickly to the 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 21.3.2022 

 

- 4 - 

pandemic helped it success from acquiring PPE to supporting the homeless, 
to Enfield Stands Together. Testing site were set up quickly in the borough 
and used to create Covid champions and marshals, care homes were 
protected by stopping those who tested positive entering, financial support 
was given to those in need and regularly comms were sent to residents in a 
range of languages. The borough still faces some on-going challenges such 
as inequality, vaccine hesitancy and the future impact Covid will have on 
residents in the borough.  
 
Members of the Committee asked the following questions: 
Q: What is in place to support care homes? 
A: The Care Home Action Plan is still in place and care home have not been 
forgotten about. The pandemic provided a learning experience for infection 
control in homes.  A lot was learnt from the 1st wave of Covid which has 
informed learning going forward on controlling outbreaks. 
 
Q: National lockdowns damaged a lot of people’s mental health and wellbeing 
such as increasing mental health issues, loss of mobility, etc. 
A: This will most likely be picked up in a Central Government review. Enfield 
was led by the science available at each stage. Analysis of Covid deaths will 
take place when it can and the data is presented in a way which allows this. 
Work is starting on looking at the physical and mental impact of Covid. People 
being unable to access to GPs will have an ongoing effect on residents. 
 
Q: Is there the capacity and will for an independent analysis relating to Enfield 
and Covid? 
A: Early in the pandemic there was bespoke analysis done on death 
registrations for the borough. Independent analysis will be conducted, 
however any bespoke analysis will not enable comparison with other 
boroughs.     
 
Q: What ongoing work is taking place around vaccine hesitancy in the 
borough?  
A:  The Council has tried everything possible and work is taking place around 
what can be done differently. Vaccine Champions will be trained through the 
voluntary sector and a door to door scheme is being trialled. A report on the 
vaccine roll out has recently gone to the Health & Wellbeing Board, and 
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny, with the aim to understand the 
reasoning behind the vaccine hesitancy.  
 
Q: Have policies been reviewed to reflect structural inequality? 
A: This is something that will be acted on in the coming months and years. 
Community Hubs will help address inequality across the borough and there is 
a programme of work to access healthcare. Accessing health care has been 
an area of concern in the borough for a very long time as there are not 
enough face to face appointments available as there are not enough GPs in 
the system. 
 
Q: What is in place to support health services as there is a mental health 
crisis? 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 21.3.2022 

 

- 5 - 

A: A mental health services review is currently taking place which will be used 
to shape services in the coming years. School are promoting better mental 
wellbeing and work is being done to support the adult population. Enfield 
Council has recently introduced a trial for Mental Health Champions.  
 
 
Members of the Committee made the following points: 

 The report and its contents were welcomed. 

 The report adequately highlights the Council’s success in response to 
the pandemic and sets out the learning.  

 Pleased it also acknowledges the work done by organisations outside 
of the Council.  

 The work conducted by the Council during the pandemic showed the 
Council at its best. 

 Officers were praised for their work during the pandemic. Many officers 
took on additional responsibilities to support the borough.  

 There is a need to review the way Covid deaths were registered as 
Covid often was a secondary reason to deaths but still classified as a 
“Covid death”. 

 Services such as CAMHS could be included on future work 
programmes for scrutiny to review.  

 
The Chair thanked officers and the Cabinet member for their contribution to 
the meeting.  
 
5   
GAMBLING ACT 2005 - CONTROL OF GAMBLING PREMISES 
INCLUDING IN TOWN CENTRES  
 
Sue Mcdaid, introduced the report highlighting concerns about gambling 
premises in the borough and the effect they have on wellbeing of residents. 
There is a higher concentration of gambling premises in deprived areas of 
Enfield. The licensing of gambling premises was transferred to Enfield in 
2007, however, by then a large number of facilities were already in the 
borough. Recently there has been a shift from applications for betting shops to 
bingo & adult gaming centres. The Gambling Act  requires Councils to permit 
betting and gambling premises unless they do not meet the codes of practice 
and licensing objectives of the Act and the Council’s gambling act policy. In 
2023, the Council is expecting the results of a recent Government consultation 
on the Gambling Act which is hoped will work in favour of the Council. The 
Gambling Commission have listened to concerns and also have a concern 
around online gambling.  
 
The Committee made the following comments: 

 Officers were thanked for their report, and the work conducted on this. 

 It would be useful to see  the Planning and Gambling Act regimes  
better aligned.  

 The requirements of DMD33 should be explained in plain English to 
residents of the borough.  



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 21.3.2022 

 

- 6 - 

 Efforts could be focused on planning permissions to reject gambling 
premises and seek any good practice from other councils.  

 
6   
2021/22 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The concluded work programme was noted. 
 
7   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The next provisional date for the Committee was noted as 27 April 2022 which 
would be used if a call in was received.  
 
 
 


